

MHSN150010222024



(Pandurang Baburao Vhanmane-3
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra-3)

**ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 5 IN
REGULAR CIVIL SUIT No.203/2024**

1. The plaintiff No.1 and 4 are present. Learned counsel for the plaintiff No.1 to 4 is present. Verified the plaintiff No.1 and 4, who are identified by their counsel.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff No.1 to 4 submitted that, the amicable settlement is took place between the plaintiffs and the Officers of the defendant out of the Court and accordingly the Officers of the defendant have orally assured to the plaintiffs that, they will construct the said road in dispute towards western side up-to 11 feet only from the center of the road. Therefore, the plaintiffs does not wants to proceed with the interim injunction application at Exhibit 5, as well as, the application at Exhibit 28 and at this stage they wants to not press both the applications with liberty to file fresh application, if required in future. Accordingly, the plaintiffs have filed the pursis at Exhibit 37 and not pressed the application Exhibit 5, as well as, the application Exhibit 28. So, in view of the order passed below pursis at Exhibit 37, the interim

injunction application Exhibit 5 is filed and disposed of, as not pressed by the plaintiffs and an interim order of maintaining status-quo by both the parties in respect of the suit property passed below the application Exhibit 28 stands vacated.

Vita.

(Dnyaneshwar S. Patale)

Date: 05/04/2025

Jt. Civil Judge Senior Division, Vita.

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file Judgment/Order are same, word to word, as per the original Judgment/Order.

Name of the Stenographer : S. P. Pethkar.

Court : Jt. Civil Judge Senior Division, Vita.

Judgment/Order signed by

the Presiding Officer on : 05/04/2025.

Judgment/Order uploaded on : 07/04/2025.